



\$~86 to 90

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 709/2014

**COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CENTRAL-III**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, Sr. St. Counsel with Ms. Hemlata Rawat, JSC, Mr. V.K.Saksena, Mr. Dipak Raj and Mr. Subham Kumar, Advocates.  
Mr Gaurav Gupta, SSC with Mr Shivendra Singh, JSC and Mr Yojit Pareek, JSC.

versus

**INCOME TAX SETTLEMENT COMMISSION & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ajay Vohra, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Rohit Jain and Mr. Vaibhav Kulkarni, Advocates for R-2.

87

+ W.P.(C) 82/2017 & CM APPL. 466/2017 STAY

**TODAY HOTELS (P) LTD**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajay Vohra, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Rohit Jain and Mr. Vaibhav Kulkarni, Advocates.

versus

**COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhishek Maratha, Sr. SC with Mr. Parth Samwal, JSC, Mr. Apoorv Agarwal, JSC, Ms. Nupur Sharma, Mr. Gaurav Singh, Mr. Bhanukaran Singh



Jodha, Ms. Muskaan Goel and  
Mr. Himanshu Gaur, Advocates  
for R/Revenue.

Mr. Indruj Rai, Sr. St. Counsel  
with Mr. Sanjeev Menon, JSC  
and Mr. Rahul Singh, JSC

88

+

W.P.(C) 10879/2020 & CM APPL. 34104/2020 (interim relief)

TODAY HOTELS (P) LTD .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajay Vohra, Sr. Advocate  
with Mr. Rohit Jain and Mr.  
Vaibhav Kulkarni, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BOARD OF DIRECT TAXES & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Mohan, CGSC  
with Mr. Jatin Teotia and Mr.  
Samarth Talesara, Advocates  
for R/UOI.

Mr. Indruj Rai, Sr. St. Counsel  
with Mr. Sanjeev Menon, JSC  
and Mr. Rahul Singh, JSC

89

+

W.P.(C) 11176/2020 & CM APPL. 34868/2020 (interim relief)

ABHISHEK MANU SINGHVI .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajay Vohra, Sr. Advocate  
with Mr. Rohit Jain and Mr.  
Vaibhav Kulkarni, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BOARD OF DIRECT TAXES & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Arti Bansal, Ms. Suniti  
Singh, Mr. Kamal Dignaul and



Ms. Akanksha Kumari,  
Advocates for R/UOI.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup and Mr.  
Surya Aggrawal, Advocates.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl.  
Counsel with Mr. Indruj Rai,  
Sr. St. Counsel, Mr. Sanjeev  
Menon, JSc and Mr. Rahul  
Singh, JSC for R/Revenue.

90

+ W.P.(C) 6571/2021

SUNAINI GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Chopra, Mr. Ankul  
Goyal and Mr. Priyam  
Bhatnagar, Adv

versus

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX 18 &  
ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Mohan, CGSC  
with Mr. Jatin Teotia and Mr.  
Samarth Talesara, Advocates  
for R/UOI.

Mr. Indruj Rai, Sr. St. Counsel  
with Mr. Sanjeev Menon, JSC  
and Mr. Rahul Singh, JSC

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA**

**ORDER**

**16.10.2024**

%

1. Having heard Mr. Vohra, learned senior counsel, as well as Mr. Chopra, learned counsel who appear for the writ petitioners, Mr. Hossain and Mr. Ojha, learned counsel who appear for the



respondents, we with consent propose to take up the issues which stand raised in W.P.(C) 10879/2020, W.P.(C) 11176/2020 and W.P.(C) 6571/2021 first and to commence hearing on W.P.(C) 709/2014 and W.P.(C) 82/2017 thereafter, if need so arise.

2. Since Written Submissions have already been placed on our record, let this batch be put down for consideration on 04.12.2024 in the category of 'End of Board' matters.

**YASHWANT VARMA, J.**

**RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.**

**OCTOBER 16, 2024/ib**